| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings   RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  |   |
|--|---|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.   |   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Royal Wulff Ventures, L.L.C. 572 Park Avenue Park City, Utah  | Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Sigaba Corporation     Internal Address:   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other_Release of Security Interest   | Street Address: 2727 S. El Camino Real  |
| Execution Date: May 19, 2003   | City: San Mateo State: CA Zip: 94403  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  |   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/827,697 and 10/305,726   | B. Patent No.(s) 6,158,007 and 6,584,564 (now issued from 09/558,691)  ached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: Intellectual Prop. Law Offices  1901 S. Bascom Ave., Suite 660  City: Campbell State: CA Zip: 95008  | 8. Deposit account number: 08-3240  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)   |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |   |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Raymond E. Roberts  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  5 |   |

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Royal Wulff Ventures, LLC ("Royal Wulff"), as Collateral Agent for certain secured creditors of Sigaba Corporation ("Sigaba"), and Sigaba entered into a Security Agreement dated as of November 27, 2001 (the "Security Agreement"), whereby Sigaba granted to Royal Wulff a security interest in and to certain of its assets (the "Security Interest"), including, without limitation, certain U.S. Patents as well as U.S. Patent Applications as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest is further evidenced by Financing Statement File No. 0133360435, filed with the California Secretary of State on November 28, 2001 (the "Financing Statement"); and

WHEREAS, on or prior to the date hereof, in consideration of its acquisition of the assets of Sigaba, Royal Wulff has filed or will file a termination statement with the California Secretary of State (the "Termination Statement"), terminating the Financing Statement and the Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of its acquisition of the assets of Sigaba, including, without limitation, the Patent Rights, Royal Wulff desires to release its security interest in the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, Royal Wulff does hereby terminate and release the Security Interest, including, without limitation, any interest of Royal Wulff in and to the Patent Rights, and covenants and agrees to promptly file the Termination Statement with the California Secretary of State to evidence the termination of the Security Interest and the Security Agreement, to the extent not filed prior to the date hereof.

ROYAL WULF

Name: Robert E. Coo

Title: Manager

Date: May 19, 2003

PATENT REEL: 014059 FRAME: 0015 03 03:07p IPL0® 1.408.558.9960 p.5

## EXHIBIT A

## U.S. Patents

U.S. Patent No. 6,158,007, Security System for Event-Based Middleware

## U.S. Patent Applications

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/558,691, filed April 25, 2000
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/305,726, filed November 26, 2002
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/827,697, filed March 20, 2002

PATENT REEL: 014059 FRAME: 0016

**RECORDED: 10/20/2003**